

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

Case No. 6:24-cv-00148

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, and
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and
LINA KHAN in her official capacity as Chair
of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR STAY OF
EFFECTIVE DATE AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	7
BACKGROUND.....	11
A. The Commission’s Authority Under The Federal Trade Commission Act	11
B. Existing Regulation Of Worker Noncompete Agreements.....	13
C. The Commission’s Noncompete Rulemaking.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	16
A. The Noncompete Rule Exceeds The Commission’s Statutory Authority.....	16
1. The Commission Lacks The Authority To Prohibit Unfair Methods Of Competition Through Rulemaking (Count I)	17
2. The Commission’s Classification Of All Noncompete Agreements As “Unfair Methods of Competition” Is Contrary To Section 5 (Counts II and III).....	23
3. The Commission’s Rule Is Unlawfully Retroactive (Count IV)	28
B. The Noncompete Rule Is The Product Of Flawed Decisionmaking.....	29
1. The Rule’s Broad Ban Is Not Supported By Its Limited Evidence.....	29
2. The Rule Brushes Aside Superior Alternatives.....	31
3. The Rule’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Deeply Flawed	33
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED	34
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	27
<i>AMG Cap. Mgm’t, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	23
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	28
<i>Bradford v. New York Times Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Career Colleges and Schools of Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 1461737 (5th Cir. April 4, 2024).....	16
<i>Caremark Homecare, Inc. v. New England Critical Care, Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 1033 (D. Minn. 1988)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	18
<i>Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>DeSantis v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1990)	14
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	24

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....28, 29

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021).....4

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....28

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)29

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....19

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC,
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021)24

Int’l Ladies Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....33

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....27

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....16, 22, 36

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....26

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)29

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....26

National Petroleum Refiners v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....22, 23

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....22, 27

North Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,
528 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2008)24

Pierce v. Fuller,
8 Mass. 223 (1811)14

Restaurant Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)34

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....19

Snap-On Tools Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963).....25

Southwestern Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....31

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)36

Texas v. EPA,
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)29, 35

United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Assn.,
140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....26

Wages & White Lion Inv., LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....33

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....9, 22, 27

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....23

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 7057, 16

15 U.S.C. § 458, 9, 18, 27

15 U.S.C. § 469, 12, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 5312

15 U.S.C. § 57a13, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1194(c)13

Act of July 22, 1813, Ch. 16, § 417

FTC Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. 103-31221

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, ch. 509 (1927)18

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1660031

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 24L(b)(iv).....15

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 26, § 599-A(3)15

REGULATIONS:

In re Matter of the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors,
 No. S7-10-22 (Apr. 4, 2024)36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

FTC, *Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition* (Nov. 2022)9, 27, 28

John McAdams, *Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature*,
 FTC Bureau of Economics Research Paper (2019)13

Maureen K. Ohlhausen & Ben Rossen, *Dead End Road: National Petroleum Refiners and FTC “Unfair Methods of Competition” Rulemaking, Concurrences* (2022)22

Noah Joshua Phillips, *Against Antitrust Regulation*,
 Am. Enter. Inst. (2022)12

Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn T. Watts, *Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*,
 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002).....12, 18, 19

Pursuant to Local Rule CV-65 and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, Plaintiffs move for a stay of effective date and preliminary injunction under the Administrative Procedure Act. *See* 5 U.S.C. § 705.
